

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMCAST CORPORATION, COMCAST CABLE
COMMUNICATIONS, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES TILLAGE, JOSEPH LOOMIS,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SEAMUS C. DUFFY
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP
Two Commerce Square
2001 Market Street, Suite 4100
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 965-1212

MARK A. PERRY
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA M. WESNESKI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
MPerry@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

MICHAEL J. STORTZ
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP
580 California Street,
Suite 1500
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 765-9508

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. THE <i>McGILL</i> RULE FALLS OUTSIDE THE FAA’S SAVING CLAUSE.....	13
A. The <i>McGill</i> Rule Is Not A Defense Providing For Revocation Of Contracts ..	13
B. Review Is Warranted To Protect Consumer Arbitration In California.....	22
II. THE <i>McGILL</i> RULE UNDERMINES THE FAA’S PROTECTION OF BILATERAL ARBITRATION	27
A. The Decision Below Interferes With Bilateral Arbitration	27
B. Review Is Warranted To Correct The <i>McGill</i> Rule’s Intrusion On Bilateralism.....	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Memorandum Disposition of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (June 28, 2019)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit in <i>Blair v.</i> <i>Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> (June 28, 2019)	3a
APPENDIX C: Order of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Califor- nia Denying Motion to Compel Arbitration (Feb. 15, 2018).....	29a
APPENDIX D: Order of the U.S. Court of Ap- peals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Peti- tion for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (Jan. 17, 2020).....	33a
APPENDIX E: Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	34a
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	34a
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	34a
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	35a
APPENDIX F: Excerpts from 2017 Subscriber Agreement	37a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	18, 24
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	5, 27, 29
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 14, 22, 23, 24, 2830, 31, 32, 33
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of Am.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956).....	2
<i>Bishay v. Icon Aircraft, Inc.</i> , No. 19-CV-178, 2019 WL 3337885 (E.D. Cal. July 25, 2019).....	30
<i>Broadley v. Mashpee Neck Marina, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 272 (1st Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans</i> , 988 P.2d 67 (Cal. 1999).....	33
<i>Cel-Tech Commc'ns, Inc. v. L.A. Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 973 P.2d 527 (Cal. 1999).....	23
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	2, 24, 25

<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	24
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	5
<i>Doctor’s Assocs. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	4, 17, 20
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	17
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	2, 6, 22, 28, 29, 31
<i>Ferguson v. Corinthian Colls., Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>Fernandez v. Bridgecrest Credit Co.</i> , No. 19-CV-877, 2019 WL 7842449 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2019).....	32
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Tr.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991).....	15
<i>Halcon Int’l, Inc. v. Monsanto Austl.</i> <i>Ltd.</i> , 446 F.2d 156 (7th Cir. 1971).....	15, 25, 26
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	14

<i>Huffman v. Saul Holdings Ltd. P'ship</i> , 194 F.3d 1072 (10th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Hurd v. Hodge</i> , 334 U.S. 24 (1948).....	16
<i>Ins. Co. v. Morse</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 445 (1874).....	19
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 713 F.2d 370 (8th Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Kill v. Hollister</i> (1746) 95 Eng. Rep. 532 (KB)	18
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	4, 28, 29, 30
<i>Kulukundis Shipping Co., S/A v. Amtorg Trading Corp.</i> , 126 F.2d 978 (2d Cir. 1942)	18
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	15
<i>Long Beach Drug Co. v. United Drug Co.</i> , 88 P.2d 698 (Cal. 1939).....	16
<i>Lyons v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC</i> , No. 19-CV-3830, 2019 WL 6703396 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2019)	32

<i>McArdle v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 772 F. App'x 575 (9th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 393 P.3d 85 (Cal. 2017).....	2, 6, 7, 20, 22, 30, 32
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).....	17
<i>Middlesex County v. Gevyn Construction Corp.</i> , 450 F.2d 53 (1st Cir. 1971)	25
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	26
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	3
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	15
<i>Olosoni v. HRB Tax Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 19-CV-3610, 2019 WL 7576680 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2019).....	32
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	3, 24

<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	3
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	18
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	3
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail North America, Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015).....	9, 31, 33
<i>Shearson / American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	25
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	4
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	18, 27
<i>Supak & Sons Mfg. Co. v. Povel Indus., Inc.</i> , 593 F.2d 135 (4th Cir. 1979).....	26
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	18, 27
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953).....	30

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 2	2, 3, 4, 13, 14, 17
9 U.S.C. § 4	14, 18
29 U.S.C. § 157	6
Cal. Civ. Code § 3513	7, 11, 21
Cal. Lab. Code § 2698.....	10, 31

Other Authorities

Henry Campbell Black, <i>A Treatise on the Rescission of Contracts & Cancellation of Written Instruments</i> (1916).....	16
Mathieu Blackston, <i>California's Unfair Competition Law—Making Sure the Avenger Is Not Guilty of the Greater Crime</i> , 41 San Diego L. Rev. 1833 (2004).....	22
Stephen A. Broome, <i>An Unconscionable Application of the Unconscionability Doctrine: How the California Courts Are Circumventing the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 3 Hastings Bus. L.J. 39 (2006).....	33

Comment, Erie, Bernhardt, <i>and Section 2 of the United States Arbitration Act: A Farrago of Rights, Remedies, and a Right to a Remedy</i> , 69 Yale L.J. 847 (1960).....	17, 21
Alison Frankel, <i>The 9th Circuit Just Blew Up Mandatory Arbitration in Consumer Cases</i> , Reuters (July 1, 2019), https://reut.rs/30Ufvxq	23
<i>Sales and Contracts to Sell in Interstate and Foreign Commerce, and Federal Commercial Arbitration: Hearing on S. 4213 and S. 4214 Before the S. Subcomm. on the Judiciary</i> , 67th Cong. (1923)	19
Williston on Contracts (4th ed. 2019).....	16
